ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

gririoa ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Achim Ehrhardt _ o 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
— " Continental Volvo™ Alameda, CA 94500-6577

774 Mays Blvd., #10 (510) 567-6700
Inline Village, Nevada 89451 FAX (510) 337-2335

Dear Mr. Ehrhardt:

Subject; Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Continental Volvo, 4030 East 14" Street, Oakland, CA:
Case No. RD0002442; Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No.

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST feak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These -documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site, The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Residual soil and groundwater pollution left in place includes up to 27 ppb TCE in groundwater and 0.140Q ppm
TCE in soil.

»  PCB detected once in soil sample at 0.25 ppm.
If you have any questions, please call Amir Gholami at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Far

Donna L. D{dgos FE:

LOP and To rogram Manager

Enclosures:

1. Remediail Action Completion Certificate

2, Case Closure Summary

cC:
Ms. Betty Graham {w/enc) Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)
Mr. Roger Brewer (w/enc) State Water Resources Control Board
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board UST Cleanup Fund
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 P.O. Box 944212
Oakland, CA 94612 Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Leroy Griffin (w/enc)
Oakland Fire Department

1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612

{Ptanning Department of Jurisdiction} {w/enc) (CUPA/LIA) (w/enc)

(A.Gholami) (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ortiiug
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. P}Chlm Ehrhardt 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
- Continental Volvo e Alamete CATES02-8577— T
- TT4Mays Bivd.-#10— - {BTUV 5676700

Inline Village, Nevada 89451 EAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Ehrhardt:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure Continental Volvo, 4030 East 14™ Street. Qakland, CA
; Case No. RO0002442; Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No.

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatty appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out,at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regutations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter, -

Sincerely,

P

\\}\JL_& lgi‘ﬁgs \ \ o, (l/
Mee Ling Tung  ~
Director

Alameda County Environmental Health

o
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Alzpneda County Environment.ealth .

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

1. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 8/11/04

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6765

Responsible Staff Person: Amir K. Gholami Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

fl. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name; Continental Volvo

Site Facility Address: 4030 East 14" Street, Oakland, California

RB Case No.: wewwemen Local Case Na.: -———- LOP Case No.: RO002442
URF Fifing Date: 1/7/2002 SWEEPS No.; -- APN: 033-2144-049-04
—_— . — . —— ————————— |
Respensible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
. 774 Mays Blvd., #10 }
Mr. Achim Ehrhardt Incline Village, Nevada 89451 (775) 848-6441
o Closed
Tank 1.3, No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 550 Waste Oil Removed April 1987
2 1000 Waste Oil Removed 04 May 2000
3 500 Fuel Oil Removed 04 May 2000
Piping _ Removed 04 May 2000
lii. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION iINFORMATION
Cause and Type of Release: Holes detected at the base of heating tank
Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Qversight Agency: -
= ————————————————— o ——————|
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes*
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5.9 Lowest Depth: 8.98 | Flow Direction: South
Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source

*Screens in MW-1 and MW-3 submerged



)

Summary of Production Wells iMcinity:
There are two irrigation wells within 2000 feet of this site: ‘
* irrigation weil 02803W8G is about 1665 ft ENE of the site, 13 inches in diameter, 24 feet deep, it is upgradient of

the site.
« jrrigation well 02303W8M is about 2000 feet ENE of the site, 7 inches in diameter, 41 feet deep, itis upgradient
of the site.
These wells do not appear to be receptors for the site due to their distance and upgradient Jocation to the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name; Oakland Estuary 3650 feet Southwest

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified

Reports on file? Yes

and Oakland Fire Department

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
1 @ 550 Gallons - steel Aprit 1987
Tank 1 @ 1000 Gallons ~ Fiber Disposed at ECI Richmond 05 May 2000
1 @ 550 Gallons - Steel 05 May 2000
Piping Not reported Assumed disposed with USTS 05 May 2000
Free Product None reported —— —
Soil 50 Cubic Yards Used as excavation backfill April 1987
Groundwater None reported —— L e

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1-8 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before So e After Before R After
TPH (Gas) 360 360 1,900 <50
TPH (Diesel) 4,100 4,100 68,000 <50
Oil & Grease 3,400 3,400 200,000 <1,000
Benzene 0.51 0.51 23 <0.5
Toluene 0.26 0.26 0.66 <0.5
Ethyl Benzene 0.49 0.49 1.7 <0.5
Xylene 24 2.4 <1.0 <0.6
Heavy Metals 51 il 1t b 2. 3% 2.3
PCB 0.250 0.250 <40 <10
II;AJI-E\E) (if not analyzed, explain <0.2 <0.2 4 4% 1 4%
Other (8240/8270) 0.140* 0.140* 210%** 27

* 1.4 ppb MTBE, <125 ppb EtOH, <1.0 ppb TAME, <1.0 ppb ETBE, <1.0 ppb DIPE, <1.0 ppb TBA, EDB, and EDC not analyzed.
** TCE 0.14 ppm, PCE <.001 ppm, 1,2 —Dicholorobenzene .017 ppm, Cis-1,2-Dicholoroethane <0.005 ppm

*** TCE 210 ppb, TCE 27 ppb, PCE 24 ppb, 1,2 —Dicholorobenzene <1.0, Cis-1,2-Dicholoroethane <1.0 ppb, 1,2 Dicholoroethane <1.0 ppb
**** Lead 59 ppm, Cadmium <0.5 ppm, Chremium 69 ppm, Nickel 123 ppm, Zinc 74 ppm

***** Lead 2.3 ppb, Cadmium 0.0077 ppb, Chromium 0.036 ppb, Lead 2.3 ppb, Nickel 0.17 ppb, Zinc 0.64 ppb
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actlons:

The site is located in a commercial and residential area of southeast Oakland. Two buildings and a vacant lot utilized as a car lot
oceupy the site as shown in Figure 2. The property was operated as a car or truck maintenance shop since the 1950s. The vacant lot
was used as a residence prior to being used as a car lot. The site is presently being used as an auto sales/repair facility. The
chronology of events, which took place at this facility, is listed below:

1987- One steel, 550-gallon waste oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the eastern sidewalk of the site. A soil
sample collected from beneath the UST detected oil and grease at 130 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). However, no aromatic and
halogenated volatile organics, and extractable hydrocarbons were detected in the soil sample. Limited excavation of the impacted soil
was conducted and soil was later disposed. A second sample collected from beneath the UST detected oil and grease at 80 mgfkg. A
new double-walled UST for waste-oil was then installed in the same location.

26 January 1998 - a total of tweive soil probe borings (P1 through P12} were advanced at the site up to a depth of 30 feet bgs,
Locations of the soil probe borings are illustrated on Figure 2.

Up to 53 ppm TPHg, 240 ppm TPHd, and 0.082 ppm Benzene was detected in soil at 10 feet bgs beneath the USTs. Grab ground
water samples were collected from probe borings P12 using a Geoprobe water sampling assembly. Up to 6,800pp TPHd, 85 ppb
TCE, and 24ppb PCE was detected in groundwater.

May 2000- Two USTs were removed from site under permit. Tank #1 were utitized for heating ofl, while tank #2 was the
upgraded/permitted UST that had been installed in the eastern sidewalk of the site and used to store waste oil (Figure 2). After being
removed, the tanks ware visually inspected with holes noted at the base of the ends of the heating oil UST. The waste oil UST
appeared intact. Up to 360 ppm TPHg, 1,200 ppm TPHd, and .07ppm Benzene was detected in soil.

A perforated conductor casing had been previously installed within the fiberglass, double-walled, waste oil UST excavation, which was
designated MW-UST. A grab water sample designated UST2-H20 that was collected from the former waste oil UST excavation well
{well UST) was Impacted. TPH-g was detected in the water samples as high as 180 micrograms per liter (ugfl), TPH-d 68,000 ug/l and
TPH-mo 200,000 ug/l. Up to 23pph benzene was also detected.

08 January 2001, two soil probe borings (P13 and P14) were advanced to a depth of 35 feet bsg. Up to 260ppm, 1,000ppm,
2,200ppm, 0.51ppm, 0.23ppm,0.49ppm,and 1.3ppm of TPHg, TPHd, TPH-0il, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene
respectively was detected In soil at 10 feet bgs. TCE concentrations found both in soil and groundwater were below ESL levels.

Ground water was not present in probe boring P14 at 35 feet bsg. A grab ground water samples was collected from probe boring P13.
Up to 1,100ppb and 430ppb of TPHd and TPH-OIl respectively was detected in groundwater. A grab ground water sample was
collected from the sampling well in the former waste oil UST excavation (MW-UST). Up to 61ppb, 8,700ppb, 54,000, and 3.0ppb of
TPH-g, TPHd, TPH-QIl, and Benzene respectively was detected in groundwater. Additionally 1.4 ppb MTBE and 65 ppb TCE were
detected in the grab water sample at P13.

June and July 2002, two soll borings (MW-1 and MW-3} were advanced to a depth of 20 feet below surface grade (bsg), which were
completed as groundwater monitoring wells screened from 10 to 20 feet bgs. Soil boring MW-1 was installed down-gradient of the
former waste oil UST excavation; boring MW-3 was installed down-gradient of the former heating cil UST area. Soil borings collected
revealed up to 2.7ppm and 19ppm of TPH-d and TPH-oil. No other contaminants were detected in soil samples,

Up te 110ppb, 3,100ppb, 5.4ppb, and 1.7ppb of TPH-g, TPH-d, Benzene, and Ethylbenzene respectively was detected in
groundwater, Additionally up to 210ppb TCE and 110ppb Cis-1,2-Dicholoroethane were detected in groundwater.

02 April 2003: Ground water monitoring activities were performed. Up to 450ppb, 1000ppb, 10ppb, and 1.7ppbk of TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-
Qil, Benzenes, and Ethytbenzene respectively was detected in groundwater. Additionally up to 190ppb TCE, 6.6ppb 1,2-
Dicholorobenzens, 58ppb Cis-1,2-Dicholorosthane, and 7.6ppm 1,2 Dichloloroethane were detected in groundwater.

19 June 2003, a soil boring {MW-2) was advanced to a depth of 20 feet below surface grade surface and was screened between 10 to
20 feet bgs and down-gradient of monitoring well MW-1. Three soil sample were collected for analysis, However, ho contaminants
were detected.

Groundwater samples detected up to 4.1ppb and 2.1ppb of TCE and Cis-1,2-Dichcloroethane. All BTEX were non-detect.

30 June 2003, two soil probe borings (GB1 and GB2) were advanced to a depth of 21 and 24 feet bsg respectively, Discrete soil
samples were collectad throughout the borings at 4-foot intervals beginning at a depth of 4 or 9 feet bsg. Grab ground water sample
was not readily available for coltection from the borings. Soil borings collected revealed up to 5.1ppm,1,400ppm, and 3,400ppm of
TPH-g, TPH-d, and TPH-oil respectively around 10 feet bgs. No other contaminants were detected in soil samples. Grab ground
water sample was not readily available for collection from the borings.

July 2003: Ground water monitoring activities were performed. Up to 1900ppb and 10ppb of TPH-g and Benzene respectively was
detected in groundwater. Additionalty up to 170ppb TCE, 52ppb Cis-1,2-Dicholoroethane, and 4.5ppm 1,2 Dichloloroethane were
detected in groundwater.

December 2003: Ground water monitoring activities were performed. Up to <50ppb and <1000ppb of TPH-g and TPH-Oil respectively
was detected in groundwater. Additionally up to 27ppb TCE was detected in groundwater.
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V. CLOSURE

Does compieted corractive action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action profect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alamada County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based on caondition.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No.

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 4 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

Residual socil and groundwater poliution left in place includes up to 27 ppb TCE in groundwater and 0.140 ppm TCE in soil.
However, soil and groundwater contaminations levels do not exceed ESL level for soil and groundwater for residential and or
commerciallindustrial sites. PCB detected ence in soil sample at 0.25 ppm appears limited in extent and does not exceed the
ESL level of 6.3 ppm for soil at residential and or commercialfindustrial sites.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff do not believe a significant threat to groundwater exists at this site. Residual
petroleum hydrocarbons appear to be confined to the immediate vicinity of the former underground storage tank location. Itis
anticipated that bioremediation and attenuation process over time will be effective in reducing residual pollution remaining at
this site. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.

VE. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Amir K. Gholami, REHS Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ‘ﬂ‘/nl”/é [ﬂ/’hLﬁ A Date: 8/1 /0y
Approved bmt.‘mgbé;'?f&'?“ Title: Supervising Mazardous Materials Specialist

|gna;W/ ;/é c ate: 09’/{!/0?/

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Betly Graham Tille; Associate Water Resources Control Engineer

RB Rasponse: Concur, based solely upen information . )
contained In thls gase closure sympfhry. Date Submitted o RB:

soratue Sy 0 BT T ndl o G/ 107
- V™ @Rk ' T

Altachments:

Location Map

Site Plan

Soil Analytical Data (5 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (2 pp)

Groundwater Elgvation Data

Groundwater Flow & Concenlration Data Maps (7 pp)
Geological Cross Sections

Boring Logs {19 pp)

mNoOAswN S

This documsnt and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER shall bs retainad by the lead agency as part of the official site file,
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES - EPA 8015m/8020/8260
Former Continental Volvo
4030 East 14® Street, Qakland, California

Pi-10 01/26/98 <1.0 <1,0 <5.0 _— — - —— — — — - — —_ —
P2-10 01/26/98 <10 <1.0 <5.0 - — - - - —_ - — — - —
P3-10 01/26/98 <10 <10 <5.0 - - — - - - - —_ - - —_
P4-3 01/26/98 <i0 <1.0 <50 - —_ —_ . - — —_ — —_— — — —
P57 01/26/98 42’ 150 660 0.082 0.07 0.033 04 - - <0.05 — —_ — —-
P5.10 01/26/98 33 39 280 0.008 0.01 0.008 0.05 - - <0.05 — — — -
P5-15 01/26/98 <10 <10 <50 <0.005 <0.,005 <0.005 <0.005 — - <0.05 — —_— - -
P6-10 01/26/98 53 240 1,260 <0.01 0.098 <0.01 0.45 - -— <0.2 - - -— -
P6-15 01/26/98 <1.0 <Ly <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 — - <0.05 - - - -
P3-10 01/26/98 <10 <L9 <50 - —_ - - o - — —_ — — ——
Po-10 01/26/98 <10 <1.0 <5.0 — . — - - - — — - —
P1i-10 ; 01/26/98 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.003 <0,005 0,005 - - <0.05 -~ - - -
Pl12-10 01/26/98 <10 <L.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - <0.05 - — - —_
P12-15 01/26/98 <L0 <1.0 <5.0 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 —— - <0.05 — - —_ -
Tankl-E | 04/04/00 23 1,200 360 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - o - - - -
Tank]-W | 04/04/00 33 1,160 340 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 —_ - — - - - -
Tank2-N 04/04/00 360 680 1,500 <0.05 0.26 <0.08 0.42 - - - - — - —

Notes: BTEX - Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzens and xylenes

Data in milligrams/kilograms unless specified (*micrograms per kilogram: ug/kg)

< - Non-detect

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons (g - gasoline, d - diesel}



TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES - EPA 8015m/8020/8260
Former Continental Volvo
4030 East 14" Street, Oakland, California

Singe‘ie Date 1 TPH-g 7 TPH-d TPH -0il Benza_zne Tohene b_fnﬂzlg\e Xylenes DIPE ETBE MEBE TAME TBA Methanol Ethanol
Tank2-8 04/04/00 120 790 2,000 0.07 0.20 0.059 2.4 — — — — —
SPi-2 04/04/00 59 3%0 160 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <Q.005 - - — - - — -
P13-15 01/08/01 <10 <1.0 <3.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - -— - - - -
P13-25 01/08/01 <1.0 <10 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — - - - - - -
P13-35 01/08/01 <1.0 <L.0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - -~ - - - - -
P14-10 01/08/61 260 1,000 2,280 0.51 0.23 0.49 1.3 - - - - - - -
P14-15 01/08/01 <1.0 27 8.9 <0.005 <(.0G5 <0.005 <().005 —— — - - - - -
Pl4-20 01/08/01 <l.0 <10 <5.0 <0.005 <0.065 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 <1.0 <0.25
P14-30 01/08/01 <1.0 <1.0 <54 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 [ <0.005 <(.025 <1.06 <0.25
P14-35 01/08/01 <10 <1.0 <5.0 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.625 <1.0 <0.25
MW1-5 06/04/02 <1.0 2.7 19 <0005 <0.0035 <0.065 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 <2.5 <0.25
MW1-10 06/04/02 <10 <l.0 <5.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <.005 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 <2.5 <0.25
MW!1-15 06/04/02 <10 <L0 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0 G035 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 <2.5 <0.25
MW1-20 06/04/02 <1.0 <10 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <G 005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.025 <2.5 <(.25
MW3.11 06/04/02 2.6 120 26 <0.003 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 -1 <0.005 <0.025 <235 <0.25
MW3-15 06/04/02 <10 <i0 <5.0 <0.605 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 { <0.005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.025 <23 <0.25
GBl1-9 06/30/03 4.6 1,400 1,300 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 <001 <0.01 <001 <0.0t <0.25 - -

Notes: BTEX - Benzene, toluene, etirylbenzene and xylenes

Datz in milligrams/kilograms unless specrfied (*micrograms per kilogram. pg/ke)

< - Non-detect

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons (g - gasoline, d - diesel)




TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES - EPA 8015m/8020/8260
Former Continental Volvo
4030 East 14™ Street, Oakland, California

S?’Ef"’ Dete | TPH-g | TPHd | TPH-oil | Benzens | Toiuene bf:;i’;e Xylenes | DIPE | ETBE | MTBE | TAME | TBA | Methanol | Ethanol
GBI-13 | 063003 | 5.1 <10 <10 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <0.0t - - — -
GBI-17 | 06630103 | <10 | <io <10 | <0.005 | <0005 [ <0005 | <0.01 - - - — - -
GB2-8 0630103 | 1. 750 <10 | <0005 | <0005 | <0.005 | <001 - - - - -
Ge2-10 | 063003 | 25 | 4100 | 3400 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001 | <001 | <001 | <001 | <001 | <025 - -
GBz12 | venooz | <10 | <o <10 | <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <001 - -
GB2i6 | oenoies | <o | <o <10 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | <001 - - — -
Mwz-10 | 0719003 | <10 | <o - <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.01 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005 | <0005 | <02 - -
MW2-15 | 0719/03 | <10 | <10 - <0.005 | <0005 | <0.00s | <0.01 — - - -
| MW2-20 07/19/03 <[.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.01 — - - — - - —
Notes:

Data in milligrams/kilograms unless specified (*micrograms per kilogram: pg/kg)

< - Non-detect

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons (g - gasolme, d - diesel)

BTEX - Benzeneg, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes




. TABLE2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES - EPA 8260/8080
Former Continental Volvo - 4030 East 14™ Street, Oakland, California

P5-7 01/26/99 <5.0 <50 11 <5.0 -
P5-10 01/26/99 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 -
p5-15 01/26/99 To10 <50 ¢ <5.0 <50 —
P6-10 01/26/99 14 <5.0 17 <5.0 -
P6-15 01/26/99 , 140 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
P11-10 * 01/26/99 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
P12-15 01/26/99 <5.0 €50 <50 - -
Tank2-N 04/04/00 <25 - - / 250
Tank2-S 04/04/00 <25 - - - <65
P14-20 01/08/01 7.2 {210 <5.0 <5.0 -
P14-30 01/08/01 17 <10 <5.0 <5.0 —
P14-35 01/08/01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 —
MW1-5 06/04/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
MW1-10 06/04/02 <30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
MW1-15 06/04/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
MW1-20 06/04/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3-11 06/04/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
MW3-15 06/04/02 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 -
GB1-9 06/30/03 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 —
GB2-i0 06/30/03 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
MW2-10 07/19/03 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 —
Notes: TCE - Trichloroethane

Datz in micrograms per kilogram; pgrkg

< - Non-detect

TPH - Total petroleuin hydrocarbons (g - gasoline, 4 - diesel)
BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ecthylbenzene and xylenes

PCB - Polychiorinated biphenols




l 110 2nd Avenue Sou!!, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
: http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Advanced GeoEnvironmental Client Project ID: Former Continental Date Sampled: 04/04/00
Vol .
4005 North Wilson Way olvo Date Received: 04/04/00
Stockton, CA 95205 Client Contact: Bill Little Date Extracted: 04/04/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/04/00
LUFT Metals*
EPA, analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2* - - / W v./ i
- , —
LabID | ClientID | Matrix |Extraction® |Cadmium |Chromium| Lead | Nickel | Zine | ‘eRecovery
Surm_gate
35569 Tank2-N (s ;,} TTLC ND 69 59 123 74 102
35570 | Tank2-S @ TTLC ND 62 37 15 65 99
35571 Tank2 - W TTLC 0.0077 0.036 23 0.17 0.64 i1l
o $ TILC | 05mgkg | 05 3.0 2.0 1.0
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above w TTLC 0.005 mg/L 0.005 0.005 0.05 0.05
the reporiil‘lg limit STLC,
- TCLP ?.01 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.05 0.05

* water samples are reported in mg/L., soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in mg/L.
* Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)or soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
° EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water,TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(sotids, TTLC); STL.C - CA Tifle 22

@ DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is- substituted for citric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.
¥ surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable 1o this analysis

* reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methedologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _ // Edward Hamilton, Lab Diector
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TABLE 3
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES - EPA 8015m/8020/8260
Former Continental Volvo - 4030 East 14® Street, Oakland, California

S?;ple Date | DTW {TPH-g| TPH-d | TPH-oil | Benzene | Toluene bffz‘zi . | Xvlenes | DIFE | ETBE | MTBE | TAME | TBA |Methanol | Ethanol
P12-H20 | 01-26-98 | - <50 | 6,800 | 14,000 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
P13-H20 | 01-08-01 - <50 | 1,100 430 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 | <125 | <500 <125

04-04-00 | - 180 | 68,000 | 200,000 23 0.66 <0.5 <05 - - - - - 3 B
01-08-01 | - 61 8,700 | 54,000 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.0 <1.0 1.4 <1.0 <50 <200 <50
07-19-02 | 6.62 | 52 | 3,100 - 34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 . ~
UST well | 04-02-03 | 6.29 | 450 <50 | <1,000 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - N
06-30-03 | 7.70 | <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
12-24-03 | 509 | <50 <50 | <1,000 | <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
07-19-02 | 829 | 78 200 - 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -
MW-1 | 04-02-03 | 7.79 | 250 <50 | <1,000 10 <05 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 - -
06-30-03 | 8.98 | 1,908 | <50 - 10 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -
12-24-03 | 766 | <50 <50 | <1,000 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -
MW-2 | 07-21-03 | 8.08 | 110 <50 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -
122403 1 7.69 | <50 <50 | <i,000 | <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.6 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 - -
07-19-02 | 8.85 | <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 o -
| MW-3 ] 04-02-03 | 8.08 | 120 <50 | <1,000 { <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -
06-30-03 | 745 [ <50 <50 -~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -
12-24-03 | g39 | <50 <50 | <1,000 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <06 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - -
%%i:i{' . st I * A perforated conductor casing had been previously istalled within the fiberglass, double-
e erograms por Hter: kg/l) walled, waste oil UST excavation, which was designated MW-UST.

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocarbons (g - gasolne, d - diesel)
BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

DTW: depth to water feet



TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF WATER SAMPLES
EPA 8260/8080
Former Continental Volvo
4030 East 14™ Street, Oakland, California

;féfii&o,ﬁ:;znﬂe ] ;-\Aii-S-lw,%B‘.iclfilbmeth‘aia‘eng ... 12 Dickorodthate, . b _PGE._ wj
P12-H20 01-26-98 - <0.5 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
P13-H20 01-08-01 - 65 - <10 43 - -
UST well 04-04-00 - <1.0 - <10
01-08-01 - <10 <1.0 2.8 <L.0 - -
07-19-02 6.62 <0.5 <0.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 -
04-02-03 6.29 <3.0 <5.0 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 -
06-30-03 | 7.70 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 -
12-24-03 | 5.9 <10 <i0 <1.0 <10 <10 -
MW-1 07-19-02 8.29 210 <5.0 <5.0 110 7.8 -
04-02-03 7.79 190 <10 6.6 58 7.6 -
06-30-03 8.98 170 <L0 <1.0 52 45 -
12-24-03 | 7.66 7 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW-2 07-21-03 | 8.08 41 <1.0 <10 21 <1.0 -
12-24-03 7.69 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 -
MW-3 07-19-02 8.85 13 <0.5 <0.5 0.75 <05 -
04-02-03 3.08 24 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 -
06-30-03 745 23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
12-24-03 839 27 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
Notes: * A perforated conductor casing had been previously installed within the fiberglass, double-walied,
Data in micrograms per liter; pg/l) waste oil UST excavation, whick was designated MW-UST,
< - Non-detect DTW: depth to water feet

TPH - Total petroleum hydrocerbons (g - gasoline, d - diesel}
BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
PCB - Polychlorinated biphenols TCE - Tochlorogthane



TABLE 5
Ground Water Elevation Data

Former Continental Volvo
4030 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

07-19-02 [ 829 20.97
MW- 1 29.26 04-02-03 7.79 21.47
(10-20") 06-30-03 8.98 2028
12-24-03 7.66 21.60
2931 07-2103 3.08 21.23
MW-2 (5209 12-24-03 7.69 21.62
07-19-02 8.85 2039
20.24 04-02-03 8.08 21.16
MW-3 (10207 06-30-03 7.45 21.79
12-24-03 839 20.85
07-19-02 6.62 22.85
29.47 04-02-03 6.29 23.18
MW-UST (5-9" 06-30-03 7.70 2177
12-24-03 5.99 23.48
Notes:
Data in feet

Elevation against mean sea level

ATTACHMENT 5
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CAR STORAGE LEGEND

TANK2-NO UST SIDEWALL SAMPLES
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PROJECT NO. AOE-NC-00-QBES | FILE: CON VOLyp | FIGUER,

DATE. 08 JANUARY 2004

FORMER CONTINENTAL VOLVO
4030 EAST 14th STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPH SOIL IMPACT 10 FEET BSG
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ATTACHMENT 7
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Project: Continen.Volvo Project No.:.@-ﬁfif56 BORING NO.:

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 10 feet P1
Oakland, CA 94601

Date: January 1999
Drilling Co.: AGE |Logged by:  Little Page 1 of 1

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson

GM  [ef (o |¢] | -
5—| pt-5 0 - s/ |ei (o] Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

GM e [o] |o
10—| PI1-10 0 - o e

Tan, moist, silty GRAVE], no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

- ' Soil boring total depth 10 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement
- ground water was not encountered

20—

Advanced

PR = T T @ 32 RM ATTACHMENT 8
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Proj ect: Continmolvo Project No. :‘9-0556 BORING NO.:
Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 20 feet P2
' Oakland, CA 94601 Date: January 1999
Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little Page 1 of 1
Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson
oM -
5— P25 0 - ¢| Tan, dry, silty GRAVE], no hydrocarbon (FC) odor.
GM . : )
10— P2-10 0 - o Tan, mois?, silty GRAVE], no HC odor.
SM SRON
15— P2-15 0 .1+ Tan, moist, silty SAND, no HC odor.
i !
) CL
20— P2-20 0 Tan, moist, silty CLAY, no HC odor,
Soll boring total depth 20 feet bsg
- Soil boring backfilled completely with portiand cement
ground water was not encountered
Advanced ‘
GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
LAAMIP R 2. [<IEET] 8:33 AM I
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E’roj ect:

Contineni\/olvo

Project No.:€9-055 6

BORING NO.:
Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 10 feet P3
Oakland, CA 94601 Date: January 1999
Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little Page 1 of 1
Geoprobe 5400 -

Reviewed by: Henderson

Rig/Auger Type:

GM
5— P3-5 0 - Tan, dry, silty GRAVEI, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
CL
10— P3-10 0 - Tan, moist, silty CLAY, no HC odor.
- Soil boring total depth 10 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement
- ground water was not encountered
15—
N ?
20—
Advanced v
GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
PROGORING-CONTIN-TIPS, 9@ B:33AM : .
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Project: Contingntolvo

Project No.:'§9-05 56

Oakland, CA 94601

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd,

Total Depth: 5 feet

Date: January 1999

Drilling Co.: AGE

Logged by:  Little

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400

Reviewed by: Henderson

BORING NO.:
P4

Pagelof 1

- P43 0 -

3—| P3-5 0 -

20—

GM

CL

Brown, dry, silty GRAVE], no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

Tan, dry, silty CLAY, no HC odor.

Soil boring total depth 5 feet bsg

Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement

ground water wan not encountered

Advanced

IPRi IG~1\ ) @ 834 AM
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Project; Contine}.Volvo Project NOE9-0556 BORING NO.;

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 15 feet P5
Oakland, CA 94601 Date: Tanuary 1999

Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little Pagelof 1

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson |

TR

20—

P5-5

P5-7

P5-10

Ps-15

43 -

CL

CL

CL

CL

// Green gray, dry, silty CLAY, strong hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

Gray, moist, silty CLAY, strong HC odor.

/| Tan, mois, silty CLAY, slight HC odor.

Tan, moist, silty CLAY, no HC odor.

ground water was not encountered

Soil boring total depth 15 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled complete with portiand cement

INTI

Advanced

\P5, 108 @ 8:34 AM

GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
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Project: Conﬁnen’ﬁ)lvo

Project No.:‘9—0556

- |[Sitc Address: 4030 Tntemational Bivd. Total Depth: 30 foet
P Oakland, CA 94601 Date: January 1999
[ Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little

L. Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400

Reviewed by: Henderson

BORING NO.:
P6
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| |of |o] Tan, moist, silty GRAVEL, slight HC odor.

CL
Tan, mpisg silty CLAY, no HC odor.

*| |o| |*| Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

ground water was not encountered

Soil boring total depth 30 feet bsg, sampled to 15 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled complete with portland cement
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GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
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Project:

Continen.’olvo

Project No..‘99-0556

—
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BORING NO.:
Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 10 feet P7
Oakland, CA. 94601 Date: Janvary 1999
Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Liitle Page 1 of 1
Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson
S
GM
5—| P71-5 0 - Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
CL .
i0—| P7-10 0 - Tan, moist, silty CLAY, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
- Soil boring total depth 10 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled compiete with portland cement
- ground water was not encountered
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GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
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Project:

Project No.:‘@-0556

Continen®™® olvo
Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 10 feet
Oakland, CA 94601 Date: Tanuary 1999
Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by: Little
Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson

BORING NO.:
P8

Page 1 of 1

Rig/Auger Type:

GM
5| P85 0 - o| Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
CL .
10—| P8-10 0 - Tan, moist, silty CLAY, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
- Soil boring total depth 10 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement
- ground water was not encountered
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GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
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Project: Continengfolvo Project No. :‘;-0556 BORING NO.:

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 10 feet P9
Osakland, CA 94601 Date; January 1999

Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little Page 1 of 1

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson

CL
- P93 - // Brown, dry, silty CLAY, no hydrocarbon (FIC) odor.
GM  [of |of [
5 P9-5 - s| (e (e Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no HC odor,
GM o i (@
10— P9-10 0 - ¢ o] |o) Tan, moist, silty GRAVEL, no HC odor.
-~ Soil boring total depth 10 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement
- ground water was not encoustered
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GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
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Project: Continen®™ Volvo Project No.:‘99-0555 BORING NO.:

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 15 feet P10
Oaldand, CA 94601 Date: January 1999

Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little Page 1 of 1

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson

20—

P10-5

P1g-10

P10-15

GM
0 -

GM
0 -

GM
0 -

Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

Tan, moist, silty GRAVEL, no HC odor.

Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no HC odor.

Soil boring total depth 15 feet bsg
Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement
ground water was not encountered
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Project:

Continen./olvo

Project No. :‘9-05 56

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 15 feet
Olakland, CA 94601 Dato: January 1999

Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400 Reviewed by: Henderson

BORING NO.:
P11

Page 1 of 1

20—

P11-5

P11-10

P1i1-15

GM (e} ief |o

SM

: Tan, moist, silty SANIj, no HC odor,

CL /

Tan, wet, sitty CLAY, no HC odor.

Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

Soil boring total depth 15 feet bsg

ground water was not encountered

Soil boring backfilled completely with portland cement
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GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
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Project:

Continen.(’olvo

Project No...99—0556

Rig/Auger Type:

Geoprobe 5400

Site Address: 4030 International Blvd. Total Depth: 15 feet
Oakland, CA 94601 Date: Tanuary 1999
Drilling Co.: AGE Logged by:  Little
Reviewed by: Henderson

BORING NO.:
P12

Page 1 of 1

5—| P12-5

10— P12-10

15— P12-15

20—

GM  lef [@f |

GM o o] |o

Tan, moist, siity GRAVEL, no HC odor.

CL Zf 27
Tan, wet, silty CLAY, no HC odor.

®| || o] Tan, dry, silty GRAVEL, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

Soil boring total depth 15 feet bsg

ground water encountered at 10 to 15 feet

Soil boring backfilled compietely with portland cement
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Advancet’

837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 467-1006 FAX: (209) 467-1118

GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

‘ BORING LOG

BOREHOLE NO.: P13
TOTAL DEPTH: 35 feet

Project: Continental Volvo

Site Location: 4030 East 14th Street
Oakland Californina

Project No.: AGB-NC-99-0556

Drilling Co.: Enviroprobe
Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400/ 1.25" rods
Logged By: W. LITTLE

Reviewed By:  nch
Date(s) Drilled: 01/18/01

Notes: BACKFILLED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT

= Water level during drilling

) Page 1 of 1

Ground water sample collected at 35 feet bsg = Walter level in completed well

Sample Blows pPiD Soil USCS Class and
Depth iD (per 6") | (ppm) | Symbol Soil Description
¢
-5 —
-10-] N\ ¥’ GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, gray, dry to darp, angular clasts,

- P13-10 - hydrocarbon (HC) odor.

-1 5—j P13-15 SOA 4 Q GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, gray, dry to damp, angular clasts,

HC odor.

-20 P13-20 - ( /

CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low t, med plast, HC odor,

"25 1 p13gs - /

CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low t, med plast, TIC odor,

“1P13-30 -

SM: SILTY SAND, 100% fine sand, gray, damp, low HC odor.

~35— CL: CLAY, gray, danmyp, low t, med plast, HC odor.

P13-35 -

11 ! k|

-40




Advance’

GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 467-1006 FAX: (209) 467-1118

o BORING LOG
BOREHOLE NO.: P14
TOTAL DEPTH: 35 feet

Project:
Site Location:

Continental Volvo

4030 BEast 14th Street
Qakland Californina

Drilling Co.: Enviroprobe
Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400/ 1.25" rods
Logged By: W. LITTLE

Reviewed By:  nch

-40

Project No.: AGE-NC-99-0556 .
) Date(s) Drilled:  01/18/01
Notes: BACKFILLED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT = Waler level during drilling Page 1 of 1
- Ground water sample not collected , no water at 35 feet bsg w» Water lavel in completed well
Sample Blows PID Soil USCS Class and
Depth| |5 (per 6") | (ppm) | Symbol Soil Description
0
-5 |
~10 P14-10 N ¥’ GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, gray, dry to dammp, angular clasts,
1 B ———=—> hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
15 biats Ny 7" GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, gray, dry to damp, angular clasts,
" B - HC odor,
-2 ()i P14.20 i / CL: CLAY, gray, danp, low 1, med plast, HC odor.
“25 73 praas -
30 p14-30 -
~357] p14.3s -
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Advanced (]

GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 467-1006 FAX: (209) 467-1118

@ BORING LOG
BOREHOLE NO.: GB1
TOTAL DEPTH: 24 feet

Project:

Site Location:

Project No.:

Continental Volvo

4030 East 14th Street
Qakland Californina

AGE-NC-99-0556

Drilling Co.: Enviroprobe

Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400/ 1.25" rods
Logged By: W. LITTLE

Reviewed By: CLEE

Date(s) Driled: 30 june 2003

Notes: BACKFILLED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT

ground water not detected in soil borings

| . .
sz Water level during drilling Page 1 of 1
= Water level in completed well ‘

Sample Blows PID Soit USCS Ciass and
Depth ID (per 6" | {ppm) | Symbol Soil Description
: 0
-5
1 0; GB1-9 10 3 o O ] CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low 1, med plast, 20% gravel, hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
GB1-10 13 ':O:':
7 NN
N Y/ f\ M CL: CLAY, tan, damp, low t, med plast, no HC odor.
| 6B1-13 3 :] v O :
0 LA
=15+ SIS
| 0@0 < 5 SM: SILTY SAND, 100% fine sand, gray, damp, no HC odor.
PANE
| GB1-17 0 —=>—| GP:POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, tan, dry to damp, angular clasts, 10
| | HCodor.
-20— ]
| :) o O ] CL: CLAY, tan, damp, low t, med plast, no HC odor.
GB1-21 O , '
: 00
-25
~30—
35
1
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Advanced‘ @ BORING LOG

837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 467-10068 FAX: (209) 467-1118

TOTAL DEPTH: 24 feet

Project:

Site Location:

Continental Volvo Drilling Co.: Enviroprobe
4030 East 14th Street Rig/Auger Type: Geoprobe 5400/ 1.25" rods
Qakland Californina Logged By: W. LITTLE

Reviewed By: C LEE

Project No.: AGE-NC-99-0556 , .
) Date(s) Drilled: 30 june 2003
Notes: BACKFILLED WITH PORTLAND CEMENT =z Water level during drilling Page 1 of 1
ground water not detected in soil borings = Water level in completed well
Sample Blows PID Soil USCS Class and
Depth | 1p (per 6" | (ppm) | Symbol Soil Description
0
5 ] —.— —{ GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, green-gray, dry to damp, angular
| — = | eclasts, hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
% GB2-8 10 =
107 6B2-10 12 ==
| aB2-12 14 % O N1 CL: CLAY, tan, damp, low t, med plast, 30% gravel, no HC odor.
] Al
| ’@” SM: SILTY SAND, 100% fine sand, gray, damp, low HC odor.
] GB2-16 0 OO
| —— | GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines, tan, dry to damp, angular clasts, no
] - ——_ 1 HCodor.
20 ]
1 GB2-20 1.0 o O 7 CL: CLAY, tan, damp, low t, med plast, no HC odor.
| GB2-24 0 3 A O
_25-{ OB%
30—
—- 3 5~




Advance’

GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
- (209) 467-1006 FAX: (209) 467-1118

¢ BORING LOG

BOREHOLE NO.: MW-1
TOTALDEPTH: 20 FFET

Project:

Site Location:

Continental Volvo

4030 East 14th Street
Qakland Californina

Driiling Co.: West Haz Mat
Rig/Auger Type: CME75/8 inch hollow stem
l.ogged By: W. LITTLE

Reviewed By: C LEB

———

i

[T

Project No.: AGE-NC-99-0556 . .
) Date(s) Drilled: 04 june 2002
Notes: completed as ground water monitoring well MW-1 = Water level during dritiing Page 1 of 1
ground water encountered at ten feet bsg » Water level in compieted weli
Denth Sample Blows | PID | Soil USCS Class and Well Well
P iD (per 6"} | (ppm) [Symbol Soil Description Completion Description
4] g
CL: CLAY, gray, damy, low toughness, med plasticity, /
H angular gravel, hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
] / . Cement grout seal from
b .5 to 6' bsg.
- S —_
| MW15 0 CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low & med plast, HC odor. .
] ﬁ ﬁ Bentonite seal from 6'
| \( P} GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fies, fo 8 bsg,
7 QAC_\) gray, dry to damp, angular clasts, HC odor.
=5 vwi-10 890 o f —
7 Mwi-11 SOA = #2/12 sand from &' to
/ CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low toughness, med plasticity, § 20'bsg,
) low HC odor. —
-15— =
MW1-15 0 — 2. | SM:SILTY SAND, gray, damp, 30 % fines, 100% fine —
sand, no HC odor. P Sereened interval from
— — 10' to 20" beg,
| CL: CLAY, brown, damp, low toughness, med plasticity, —
no HC odor, R
20~ 7 |5 |
MWI-20 t] Cap at 20",
.
~25
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GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 467-1006 FAX: (209) 467-1118

BORING LOG

BOREHOLE NO.: MW-2
TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FFET

Project:

Site Location:

Continental Volvo

4030 East 14th Street
Qakland Californina

Reviewed By: CLEE

Drilling Co.: West Haz Mat
Rig/Auger Type: CME?75/8 inch hollow stem
Logged By: W. LITTLE

Project No.: AGE-NC-99-0556 )
J Date(s) Drilled: 19 July 2003
Notes: completed as ground water monitoring well MW-2 == Water level during drilling Page 1 of 1
ground water encountered at ten feet bsg » Woater level in compisted weil
Depth Sample Blows | PID | Soil USCS Class and Well Weli
P 1D (per 8") | {ppm) |Symbol Soil Description Completion Description
0 e
\)_ " k, CL: CLAY, orange-brown, damp, low toughness, med
7 ‘. O C plasticity, angular gravel, no hydrocarbon (HC) odor.
B :) O o Cement grout seal from
| :jc 5103 bsg.
5 mwas 31113 |0 O
7 :) O C Bentonite seal from 3'
- g U C to4' hsg.
-39 " (\' "
| Mw2-10 215 419 o ] L CL: CLAY, orange-brown, damp, low toughness, ted
- O - <] plasticity, sandy, no HC odor. #2/12 sand from 4' to
1 :j R C 20' bsg.
] ol
"5 mwaas oz o O
] O e C Sereened interval from
7 9 O h 3'to 20" bsg,
00 Tt .
MW2-20 13/14/17 10 Cap at 20",
-25
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Advance!

GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
837 Shaw Road, Stockton, CA 95215
(209) 4867-1006 FAX: (209) 467-1118

BORING LOG

BOREHOLE NO.: MW-3
TOTAL DEPTH: 20 FFET

Project; Continental Volvo Drilling Co.: West Haz Mat
Site Location: 4030 East 14th Street Rig/Auger Type: CME75/8 inch hollow stem
Oakland Californina LOQQ ed By: W. LITTLE
Reviewed By: CLEE
Project No.: AGE-NC-99-0556 . .
J Date(s) Drilled: 04 june 2002
Notes. completed as ground water monitoring well mw-3 = Water level during drilling Page 1 of 1
ground water encountered at ten feet bsg = \Wdter level in completed well
Deoth Sample Blows | PID | Soil USCS Class and Well Well
ep 1D {per 67} | {(ppm) [Symbol Soil Description Compietion Description
0 CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low toughness, med plasticity, W
7 angular gravel, hydrocarbon (HC) odor. 7
] Cement grout seal from
b .5'to &' bsg,
-3 __ MW3-5 0 CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low t, med plast, HC odor.
7 / _ ﬁ ﬁ Bentonite seal from 6'
i N > /1 GP: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 46% fines, fo 8 bsg.
C gray, dry to damp, angular clasts, HC odor.
=T pwa.to g0 P Q

CL: CLAY, gray, damp, low toughness, med plasticiiy,
low HC odor.

- [ g
15 pwas . 0 a7

GF: POORLY GRADED GRAVEL, with 40% fines,
gray, dry to dainp, angular clasts, HC odor.

CL: CLAY, brown, damp, low toughness, med plasticity,
no HC odor.

T MW3-20 - 0

[T T

.

#2712 sand from &' to
20" bsg.

Screened interval from
10" to 20" bsg,

Cap at 20"




